

## <u>PROCLAMATION</u>

## Special Recognition of the Vincent William Baran Day of Service

WHEREAS, the City of Hudson, Ohio wishes to recognize the family's on-going community service in the memory of Vincent William Baran, who was so named after Saint Vincent de Paul, the Catholic patron saint of the poor; and

WHEREAS, The Mighty Vincent endeavors through the Hudson Community Foundation and the memory of Vincent William Baran shall continue to inspire us all to do good for each other, both in our community and in our world; and

**WHEREAS,** Mighty Vincent shall remind us to do so with Joy, Passion, Empathy and Love – through inperson service projects, acts of kindness, charitable donations, consideration to participate in the Friends of the Poor Walk to benefit the Society of Saint Vincent de Paul or other community service actions and efforts that we may individually find applicable within our lives; and

WHEREAS, We as individuals should also strive to slow down, laugh and smile more, say hello to your neighbor, be kind and caring to others, eat that dessert and do not underestimate the good that can come from small things; and

**WHEREAS**, Mighty Vincent's spiritual light may continue to shine within others, so as to be a beacon that guides, aids and inspires us all to be and do better.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor of the City of Hudson, Ohio, do hereby recognize and proclaim Saturday, September 24<sup>th</sup>, 2022 to be:

## The 2<sup>nd</sup> Annual Vincent William Baran Day of Service

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:	I have hereunto set my hand and caused
	The Seal of the City of Hudson to be
	affixed on this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022

Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor City of Hudson, Ohio